O
%

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2022

TIME: 10:00 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Shelton, Westley and Whittle

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

(A S in

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Angie Smith
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6354
email: angie.smith@|eicester.gov.uk



mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk

Information for Members of the Public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings,
and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.

However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider
some items in private.

Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent the transmission of COVID, public access in
person is limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend a meeting in person,
you are required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting
regarding arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings
can be found here on the Decisions, meetings and minutes page of the Council
website.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the
Council’'s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details
below.

To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to
follow current Government guidance and:

¢ maintain distancing while entering and leaving the room/building;

e remain seated and maintain distancing between seats during the meeting;

o wear face coverings throughout the meeting unless speaking or exempt;

¢ make use of the hand sanitiser available;

¢ when moving about 
[...]
 meeting of the Council open to the public (except
Licensing Sub Committees and where the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to
record and/or report all or part of that meeting. Details of the Council’s policy are available at
www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support.

If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the
relevant Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can
be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate
space in the public gallery etc..

The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’'s policy is to encourage public interest and
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked:

to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption;

to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided,;
where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting;

where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that
they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed.

D NANANIN

Further information

If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact
Angie Smith, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6354 or email
angie.smith@leicester.qov.uk

For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151


http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk

LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
PROCEDURAL GUIDE

INTRODUCTORY PHASE
The meeting will be held in public unless stated otherwise in the report.
Present at the hearing will be Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee (minimum 3

Members), Officers from the Licensing Authority, a Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, an
Officer from Democratic Services.

1. Participants at the meeting will introduce themselves as follows:
a. Members and Officers
b. Statutory Consultees (if any)
C. The Applicant and any representatives
d. Persons who have made representations

2. The Chair will check that the Applicant has received a copy of the Officer report.
INFORMATION GATHERING

(*Please Note — for the purposes of a hearing to determine an application in a
Cumulative Impact Zone (ClZ), the Applicant will present their case first)

3. The Licensing Officer presents the report (previously circulated)

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Statutory Consultees (if any)

Persons who have made representations
Applicant and Representative(s)

4, Depending on the nature of the report, Statutory Consultees present their comments.

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Persons who have made representations
Applicant and Representative(s)

5. Persons who have made representations

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Statutory Consultees (is any)

Applicant and Representative(s)



*Applicant’s Case

Questions (for clarification purposes only):
Members

Officers

Statutory Consultees

Persons who have made representations

Summing up in the following order

Officers

Statutory Consultees

Persons who have made representations
*Applicant and Representative(s)

The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the presence
of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and persons who
have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be aware of when
they come to make their decision.

DECISION MAKING

9.

10.

Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Democratic Support Officer everyone
will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee
may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the decision the Sub-
Committee Members will have made during private deliberation.

The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be
made public within 5 working days of the meeting.



PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will
then be given.

1.

2.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: Appendix A
DONALD WATSON'S VEGAN BAR, 94 GRANBY
STREET, LEICESTER

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report
on an application for a new premises licence for Donald Watson’s Vegan Bar,
94 Granby Street, Leicester.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116
4546354.

(Wards affected: Castle)

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/

Appendix A

Application for a new
premises licence

Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee

Decision to be taken by: Licensing (Hearings)
Sub-Committee

Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting: 20 July 2022

Lead director/officer. Deborah Bragg




Useful information
B Ward(s) affected: Castle

B Report author: Amy Day
B Author contact details: 0116 454 3054
B Report version number: 1

1. Summary

1.1  This report outlines an application under the Licensing Act 2003 for a new premises
licence for Donald Watson’'s Vegan Bar, 94 Granby Street, Leicester and
summarises the representations received. It also highlights the licensing objectives
and the relevant parts of both the statutory guidance and the Licensing Authority’s
Licensing Policy.

2. Determination to be made

2.1 Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider

whether to
o Grant the licence without modification
o Grant the licence subject to conditions
o Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities
o Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor
o Reject the application

3. Application and promotion of the licensing objectives

3.1 An application was received on 27 May 2022 from Granby DC Limited for a new
premises licence for Donald Watson’s Vegan Bar, 94 Granby Street, Leicester. A
copy of the application is attached at Appendix A.

3.2  The application is as follows:

Licensable activity Proposed hours

Live Music Sunday to Thursday 10.00 — 01.00
Friday to Saturday 10.00 — 03.00

Recorded Music Sunday to Thursday 10.00 — 01.00
Friday to Saturday 10.00 — 03.00

Late night refreshment Sunday to Thursday 23.00 — 01.00
Friday to Saturday 23.00 — 03.00

Supply of Alcohol Sunday to Thursday 10.00 — 01.00
Friday to Saturday 10.00 — 03.00

Opening hours Sunday to Thursday 10.00 — 01.00
Friday to Saturday 10.00 — 03.00

3.3 The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set
out in the operating schedule (see section 18 of Appendix A).



3.4

3.5

In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary
consideration must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Location Plan

..........

Donald
Watson’s
Vegan Bar

/\

\.ACE
NE_WPO“" L St Georges
House

4. Representation(s)

4.1

4.2

A representation was received on 15 June 2022 from the Noise team.The
representation relates to the prevention of public nuisance. The representee is
concerned that there are several residential properties close by and new ones being
built. Due to the hours requested, noise nuisance may have an adverse effect on
these properties. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B1.

Representations were received on 20" and 215t June 2022 from Leicestershire Police
and LCC Licensing Enforcement. The representations relate to the prevention of
crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the
protection of children from harm. The representees are concerned that the extended
opening hours until 03.00 may increase late night crime and disorder and public
nuisance in the area. They have contacted the applicant and have jointly agreed a
number of conditions to be applied to the licence if granted. A copy of the
representation and agreement can be found at Appendix B2 & B3.

3



5. Conditions

5.1

5.2

The conditions that are consistent with the
representation/agreement are attached at Appendix C.

application and the

The Live Music Act 2012 and the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing)
Order 2014 amended the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the provision of regulated
entertainment. Certain entertainment does not require a licence subject to audience
limits, between 08.00 and 23.00 hours each day. These exemptions may affect the
application under consideration because conditions may not be imposed at this
stage to control live or recorded music that is unregulated. However, if problems do
occur as a result of that entertainment then conditions may be imposed to control
such music in the future after a formal review.

6. Statutory guidance and statement of licensing policy

6.1

Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the
licensing objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly
relevant in this case are as follows:

Section Heading

12-15 Licensing objectives and aims

1.15-1.16 General Principles

1.17 Each application on its own merits

21-26 Crime & Disorder

27-2.14 Public Safety

215-221 Public nuisance

2.22-2.31 Protection of children from harm

3.12-3.20 Late night refreshment

8.41 —8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives

9.11-9.12 Role of responsible authorities

9.13-9.19 Licensing Authorities acting as responsible authorities

9.42-9.44 Dete
[...]
reparing this
report. Please indicate which ones apply?)

None.

9. Background information and other papers:
None

10. Summary of appendices:

Appendix A — Application

Appendix B — Representations

Appendix C — Conditions consistent with the application and representation(s)

11. Is this a private report (If so, please indicate the reasons and state why it is not in
the public interest to be dealt with publicly)?

No

12. Is this a “key decision”? If so, why?
No



Appendix A

0 Leicester For help contact

COQ Application for a premises licence licensing@leicester.gov.uk

v Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: +44 116 454 3040
Leicester

City Council

*required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Your reference

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
= Yes C No work for.

Applicant Details

* First name |Granby DC Ltd |

* Family name |Granby DC Ltd |

* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

[ Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Is the applicant:

(¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means the
applicant is applying so the applicant can be
employed, or for some other personal reason,
such as following a hobby.

C  Applying as an individual

Applicant Business

Is the applicant's business & Yes C No Note: completing the Applicant Business
registered in the UK with section is optional in this form.
Companies House?
Registration nu
[...]
e timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End (e.g.. 16:00) and only gi.ve detailsforthg days
st [ ] B o
TUESDAY
Star End
Start Iil End il
WEDNESDAY
Start End
Start |:| End I:I
THURSDAY
Start End
Start ﬁ End Ijl
FRIDAY
Start End
Start D End [:'

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 19




Continued from previous page...
SATURDAY
Start |10:00 End (03:00

Start End

SUNDAY
Start |10:00 End [01:00

Start End

18 LE
g L

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The licence holder shall ensure the supply of alcohol and performance of live music ceases no later than thirty minutes prior
to closing the public.

The licence holder will ensure that SIA Door Supervisors are employed at the premises on Friday and Saturday evenings and
on New Year’s Eve from 20:00hrs until the premises closes.

The licence holder will retain a register of door staff working at the premises which will include their full contact details, and
this will be made available to Leicestershire Police on request.

The licence holder will ensure an effective queue management system is operated at busy times.

The licence holder will ensure all external doors and windows are kept closed, other than for access and egress, in all rooms
when events involving live music are taking place.

The license holder shall take reasonable steps to prevent public huisance being caused by customers outside whilst
smoking.

Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting customers and staff respect the needs of local residents by

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 20




Continued from previous page...

keeping noise to a minimum when outside the premises and when leaving the premises.

The licence holder will operate a Challenge 21 policy with the only acceptable proof of age identification consisting of a
current passport, photo card driving licence or identification carrying a PASS logo. A training record must be kept on the
premises, retained for twelve months and produced to an officer from a responsible authority upon request.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Please see box a)

c) Public safety

Please see box a)

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Please see box a)

e) The protection of children from harm

Please see box a)

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 2 1




Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not
limited liability partnerships:

Alicence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:

e does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or
° is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable
activity.

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.

Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing
with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not 
[...]
r Address: Noise and Pollution Control Team
Floor 5
York House
91 Granby Street
Leicester
LE1 6FB
Details of premises representation is about
Name of Donald Watson’s Vegan Bar
Premises:
Address of 94 Granby Street
premises: Leicester
LE1 1DJ

Application No.
(if known)

Please tick one or more of the licensing objectives that your representation
relates to:

Prevention of crime and disorder O No
Public Safety 0O No
Prevention of public nuisance O Yes
Protection of children from harm O No

Please summarise your concerns about this application:

e Proposed opening hours are:
Sunday-Thursday 2200-0100 Hrs.
Friday-Saturday 2200-0300 Hrs.

¢ The application includes proposals for live and recorded music.

o There are several existing residential properties and further residential under
construction in the immediate area of this vacant property.

e Due to the nature of this proposed conversion to a licensed premise and it's
proposed opening hours, | am concerned that residents will be adversely
affected by noise nuisance.

¢ | intend to contact the applicant/agent regarding my concerns and discuss any
possible noise limiting arrangements.

31



Please give further details of why you believe this application will have an
adverse effect on the licensing objectives

e Occupants of adjoining and nearby residential properties could be adversely
affected by noise from inside the premises.

e Occupants of adjoining and nearby residential properties could be adversely
affected by noise from patrons queuing/gathering outside the front of the
premises on Granby Street.

e Occupants of adjoining and nearby residential properties could be adversely
affected by “noise breakout” from amplified music and/or amplified voice or
voice when the bar doors/windows are open on the Granby Street elevation.

Return your completed form to: Amy Day
By Email:

licensing@]leicester.gov.uk

32




Licensing Authority

9y Leicester

O I 1 91 Granby Stree
U City Council r

Leicester City Council  Appe
[...]
e available to Leicestershire Police
on request.

The licence holder will ensure an effective queue management system is operated at
busy times.

The licence holder will ensure all external doors and windows are kept closed, other
than for access and egress, in all rooms when events involving live music are taking
place.

The licence holder shall take reasonable steps to prevent public nuisance being caused
by customers outside whilst smoking.

Prominent clear notices shall be displayed at all exists requesting customers and staff
respect the needs of the local residents by keeping noise to a minimum when outside
the premises and when leaving the premises.

The licence holder will operate a Challenge 21 policy with the only acceptable proof of
age identification consisting of a current passport, photo card driving licence or
identification carrying a PASS logo. A training record must be kept on the premises,
retained for twelve months and produced to an officer from a responsible authority on
request.

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH REPRESENTATION AND AGREEMENT WITH
THE LICENSING ENFORCEMENT TEAM AND LEICESTERSHIRE POLICE

The Licence is subject to Leicester City Council’s Standard Conditions for Places of
Public Entertainment, published on the Licensing Authority’'s website
www.leicester.gov.uk/licensing

The times for opening to the public are amended to:

Monday — Thursday as per application
Friday and Saturday 10:00 — 02:00

The times for all Licensable Activity are amended to:

Monday — Thursday as per application
Friday — Saturday 10:00 — 01:30

The licence holder will maintain an incident book to record all incidents at the premises
of crime & disorder, damage to property and personal injury. This book/record is to be
retained at the premises for a minimum of 12 months and made available to the Police
or Licensing Authority upon request.

The licence holder will ensure that high quality internal and external CCTV is installed
capable of facial recognition in any 
[...]
r than for access and egress, in all rooms where events involving music are taking
place.

Prominent signage will be in place at all exits requesting customers and staff to respect
the needs of local residents by keeping noise levels to a minimum when outside the
premises and when leaving the premises.

The licence holder shall take reasonable steps to prevent public nuisance being caused
by any event and by customers outside the premises smoking.

No persons under the age of 18 must be in the premises at any time or for any reason
after 21:00hrs on any night. If there is a request for an exception to this condition, this
must be authorised by the Police Licensing Manager and the Licensing Authority
Enforcement Manager.

44




	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: DONALD WATSON'S VEGAN BAR, 94 GRANBY STREET, LEICESTER
	Appendix A
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	Appendix B3
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2022 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Westley (Chair)  
 

Councillor Cank Councillor Whittle 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Westley was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Shelton. Councillor Cank was present 

as substitute. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any pecuniary or other interests they may 

have in the business to be discussed. 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: DONALD WATSON'S 
VEGAN BAR, 94 GRANBY STREET, LEICESTER 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

on an application for a new premises licence for Donald Watson’s Vegan Bar, 
94 Granby Street, Leicester. 
 
Mr Jaimon Thomas (Premises Licence Holder) was present with Mr Sydney 
Palmer, Licensing Agent. Observing was Mr Brian Vantom present for the 
applicant. PC Jeff Pritchard (Leicestershire Police) was present to answer any 
questions Members might have. Mr Gary Geldard (Noise Team, Leicester City 
Council) was present. Also present was the Licensing Team Manager (Policy 
and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee. 
 

 



 

The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and answered questions from Members. It was noted a representation from the 
Noise Team, Leicester City Council was received on 15 June 2022 on the 
grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
It was further noted that representations were received on 20th and 21st June 
2022 from Leicestershire Police, and Licensing Enforcement, Leicester City 
Council on the grounds of all four licensing objectives, namely the prevention of 
crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the 
protection of children from harm. Agreements had been reached with the Police 
and Licensing Enforcement for a number of conditions to be applied to the 
licence if granted. 
 
The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee clarified with Mr Thomas that the 
application had been made in the name of Granby Street DC Ltd., which had 
been omitted on the application form. 
 
PC Pritchard advised Members that by attaching the conditions at Appendix C 
to the report, as agreed with the applicant, would mitigate the concerns that the 
police had, with an amendment to Friday and Saturday opening and operating 
hours agreed. 
 
Mr Geldard was given the opportunity to outline the details of the 
representation and answered questions from Members and Legal Adviser to 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr Palmer and Mr Thomas were given the opportunity to present their case 
and answered questions from Members, the Noise Team Officer and Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any 
final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision, 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in 
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed 
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented 
present, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 
 
The Chair announced that the decisions and reasons would be publicly 
announced and confirmed in writing within five working days. The Chair 
informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be 
called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 



 

 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officers to withdraw from the meeting. Members then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for a premises licence for Donald Watson’s 
Vegan Bar, 94 Granby Street, Leicester be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions in the report and additional conditions as agreed 
with Leicestershire Police and Licensing Enforcement at 
Appendix C to the report, and following additional conditions. 
 

Additional Conditions 
 

 A noise limiting device shall be installed, fitted and maintained in such a 
manner as to control all sources of amplified music and voice at the 
premises. The level shall be set with agreement of the Noise and Pollution 
Control Team and the agreed level shall not be exceeded without the 
agreement of the Noise and Pollution Control Team. Once set, the Noise 
limiting device should not be accessible to anyone in the premises other 
than the Licence holder 

 Live or amplified can be played after 11pm but must cease at 1am on 
Monday to Thursday and 1.30am on Fridays and Saturdays 

 All external doors and windows must be kept shut, other than for access 
and egress, in all rooms when events involving amplified music or speech 
are taking place. 

 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
In deciding to grant a Premises Licence subject to conditions the committee 
were satisfied that: 
 

 The applicant had comprehensively addressed the concerns raised by the 
representations; 

 The range of conditions attached to the Premises Licence would promote 
the four licensing objectives; 

 There had been no complaints against the applicant who had 20 years’ 
experience in the trade and held several licences including 3 within the city 
of Leicester; 

 There had been good engagement with all responsible authorities and the 
committee were satisfied that the applicant would continue to engage with 
all relevant authorities 

 
The applicant would be provided with the reasons for the decision in writing 
within five working says. 
 
All parties would be advised of the right to appeal the decision to the 



 

Magistrates Court. 
 

5. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 11.05am. 

 


